PEW RESEARCH CENTER

SURVEY OF ASIAN AMERICANS
July 5, 2022-January 27, 2023
TOTAL N=7,006

SURVEY OF U.S. ADULTS
December 5-11, 2022
TOTAL N=5,132

Notes: “ASIAN AMERICANS” REFERS TO ASIAN U.S. ADULTS AND “GENERAL PUBLIC” REFERS TO
ALL U.S. ADULTS REGARDLESS OF RACE (AND INCLUDES A SAMPLE OF ASIAN AMERICANS). ALL
NUMBERS ARE PERCENTAGES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. PERCENTAGES GREATER THAN ZERO
BUT LESS THAN 0.5% ARE REPLACED BY AN ASTERISK (*). ROWS/COLUMNS MAY NOT TOTAL TO
1002 DUE TO ROUNDING.

THE SURVEY OF ASIAN AMERICANS WAS DEVELOPED IN ENGLISH AND TRANSLATED INTO
SIMPLIFIED CHINESE, TRADITIONAL CHINESE, HINDI, KOREAN, TAGALOG, AND VIETNAMESE.
THE SURVEY OF U.S. ADULTS WAS CONDUCTED IN ENGLISH AND SPANISH. FOR MORE
INFORMATION ON THE TWO SURVEYS, SEE METHODOLOGY.

OTHER QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE USE.

Sample Margin of error at 95%b
size confidence level

Total Asian American respondents 7,006 +/- 2.1 percentage points
Chinese respondents 1,777 +/- 3.6 points
Filipino respondents 1,051 +/- 5.6 points
Indian respondents 897 +/- 5.3 points
Japanese respondents 294 +/- 8.6 points
Korean respondents 1,146 +/- 5.1 points
Vietnamese respondents 935 +/- 5.1 points

Total U.S. adult respondents 5,132 +/- 1.7 percentage points

SCREENING INTERVIEW

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

ASK ALL:
AMDREAM1 The term “American Dream” can mean different things to different people.
However you define it, do you believe... [50/50 SPLIT OF FORWARD/REVERSE
ORDER FOR RESPONSE OPTIONS]
Asian General
Americans public
Jul 5, 2022- Dec 5-11,
Jan 27, 2023 Chinese  Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese 2022
You have achieved 26 26 29 27 39 25 27 30
the American
Dream
You’re on your way 45 50 41 48 30 49 42 37

to achieving the
American Dream
The American 27 23 29 23 31 25 30 31
Dream is out of
reach for you

No answer 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 2




ASK ALL:

AMDREAM2 Which of the following things are important to your own view of the American Dream?
[DISPLAY AMDREAM2 ON THREE PAGES, WITH A-D ON FIRST, E-G ON
SECOND, AND H-J ON THIRD PAGE; RANDOMIZE QUESTION ORDER WITHIN

PAGE]

a. Having freedom of choice in how to live one’s life

Asian General
Americans public
Jul 5, 2022- Dec 5-11,
Jan 27, 2023 Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese 2022
Important 96 96 98 95 98 95 94 97
Not important 2 2 1 2 1 2 3 2
No answer 2 2 1 3 1 2 3 *
b. Having a good family life
Asian General
Americans public
Jul 5, 2022- Dec 5-11,
Jan 27, 2023 Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese 2022
Important 96 93 97 97 93 97 95 94
Not important 3 4 2 1 6 1 2 5
No answer 2 3 1 2 1 2 3 1
c. Retiring comfortably
Asian General
Americans public
Jul 5, 2022- Dec 5-11,
Jan 27, 2023 Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese 2022
Important 96 97 95 96 97 96 92 94
Not important 3 2 4 2 3 3 4 6
No answer 2 1 1 2 1 2 4 1
d. Making valuable contributions to my community
Asian General
Americans public
Jul 5, 2022- Dec 5-11,
Jan 27, 2023 Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese 2022
Important 84 80 84 87 75 83 86 72
Not important 14 16 15 10 22 14 9 27
No answer 3 4 2 3 3 3 5 1
e. Owning a home
Asian General
Americans public
Jul 5, 2022- Dec 5-11,
Jan 27, 2023 Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese 2022
Important 86 85 88 89 83 79 85 86
Not important 11 13 11 8 15 18 11 14
No answer 2 3 1 4 2 2 5 1



AMDREAM2 CONT:

f. Having a successful career

Asian General
Americans public
Jul 5, 2022- Dec 5-11,
Jan 27, 2023 Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese 2022
Important 87 82 89 92 88 84 81 79
Not important 10 15 9 5 10 13 13 19
No answer 3 4 2 3 2 3 6 1
g. Becoming wealthy
Asian
Americans
Jul 5, 2022-
Jan 27, 2023 Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Important 60 59 52 66 53 64 54
Not important 37 37 47 29 43 32 39
No answer 4 4 2 5 4 3 7
h. Coming to the U.S.
Asian
Americans
Jul 5, 2022-
Jan 27, 2023 Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Important 71 69 73 79 50 64 76
Not important 25 27 25 17 42 30 18
No answer 4 4 2 4 8 5 6
i. Owning a business
Asian General
Americans public
Jul 5, 2022- Dec 5-11,
Jan 27, 2023 Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese 2022
Important 30 23 28 35 21 24 26 27
Not important 66 72 69 60 75 70 67 72
No answer 4 6 2 5 4 5 7 1
j-  Children having the best opportunities
Asian
Americans
Jul 5, 2022-
Jan 27, 2023 Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Important 94 93 96 94 94 94 94
Not important 3 5 3 3 4 3 2
No answer 2 2 1 3 2 2 4

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE



ASK ALL:

GENDER Do you describe yourself as...
Asian Americans
Jul 5, 2022-
Jan 27, 2023 Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
A man 46 45 42 52 48 43 46
A woman 52 53 56 48 52 56 52
In some other way 2 1 2 1 * 1 1
No answer * 1 * * 0 * *
ASK ALL:
HISP Are you of Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin, such as Mexican, Puerto Rican or Cuban?
Asian Americans
Jul 5, 2022-
Jan 27, 2023 Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Viethamese
Yes 2 1 6 1 3 1 1
No 97 98 94 99 97 99 98
No answer * 1 * * 0 * 1
ASK ALL:
PARTY In politics today, do you consider yourself a...
Asian Americans
Jul 5, 2022-
Jan 27, 2023 Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Viethamese
Republican 15 15 17 10 19 15 32
Democrat 36 26 40 43 46 43 24
Independent 35 45 29 36 25 30 31
Something else 12 12 12 11 10 11 9
No answer 2 1 2 1 0 2 3

ASK IF PARTY IS INDEPENDENT OR SOMETHING ELSE OR REFUSED (PARTY=3,4 OR REFUSED):

PARTYLN? As of today do you lean more to...
Asian Americans

Jul 5, 2022-

Jan 27, 2023 Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
The Republican Party 35 41 36 31 - 34 35
The Democratic Party 53 46 56 59 - 57 45
No answer 12 13 8 10 - 9 20

n=3,218 n=984 n=406 n=432 n=98 n=440 n=393

1 Data for Japanese adults is included in the total but not shown separately due to small sample size.



PARTY/PARTYLN COMBO TABLE, BASED ON TOTAL:

PARTYSUM Party summary
Asian Americans
Jul 5, 2022-
Jan 27, 2023 Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Republican/ 33 39 33 25 35 29 47
Lean Republican
Democrat/ 62 53 64 71 60 67 44
Lean Democrat
No answer 6 8 3 5 6 4 9
PARTY/PARTYLN COMBO TABLE, BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS (REG=1):
PARTYSUM? Party summary
Asian Americans
Jul 5, 2022-
Jan 27, 2023 Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Viethamese
Republican/ 34 38 31 29 38 28 51
Lean Republican
Democrat/ 62 56 68 68 62 67 42
Lean Democrat
No answer 4 6 2 4 * 5 6
n=5,027 n=1,208 n=885 n=541 n=231 n=764 n=743
ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE
ASK ALL:
EDUCCAT2 What is the highest degree or level of school that you have completed?
Asian Americans
Jul 5, 2022-
Jan 27, 2023 Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Less than high school 4 4 1 3 1 6 13
High school graduate 10 11 8 8 8 11 18
Some college, no degree 21 16 27 13 32 20 22
Associate degree 13 14 19 5 13 8 17
College graduate/ 22 19 28 23 24 26 20
Some postgrad
Postgraduate 29 36 17 50 21 29 10
No answer * * * * * * *

2 Respondents are considered registered to vote if they self-report being absolutely certain they are registered at their current address.
Several subgroups had relatively small sample sizes. For Japanese registered voters, there were 231 respondents, an effective sample
size of 99, and 95% confidence level margin of error +/- 9.9 percentage points. Those margins of error assume a reported percentage of

50%.



ASK ALL:

AGECAT What is your age?
Asian Americans
Jul 5, 2022-
Jan 27, 2023 Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Ages 18-29 19 20 17 17 12 16 19
30-49 43 38 42 55 21 45 39
50-64 22 25 24 17 35 24 27
65+ 15 17 17 11 32 16 16
No answer * 0 0 0 0 0 0
ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE
ASK IF BORN IN U.S. OR CITIZEN (NATIVITY=1 or CITIZEN=1):
REG Which of these statements best describes you?
Asian
Americans
Jul 5, 2022-
Jan 27, 2023 Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
You are ABSOLUTELY 80 78 83 82 90 76 79
CERTAIN that you are
registered to vote at your
current address
You are PROBABLY 9 11 9 8 2 8 9
registered, but there is a
chance your registration has
lapsed
You are NOT registered to 10 11 8 10 7 15 11
vote at your current address
No answer 1 1 * * 1 1 1
n=5,912 n=1,438 n=985 n=632 n=256 n=931 n=872



MAIN INTERVIEW
ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

ASK ALL:
ASNDEF The word “Asian” means different things to different people.

Do you consider the following groups to be Asian? [DISPLAY ON SAME PAGE]
a. East Asians (for example: Chinese or Korean)

Asian Americans

Jul 5, 2022-

Jan 27, 2023 Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Yes 89 99 89 83 97 99 79
No 8 1 9 13 2 * 15
No answer 3 1 3 5 * * 6

b. South Asians (for example: Indians or Pakistanis)

Asian Americans

Jul 5, 2022-

Jan 27, 2023 Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Yes 67 64 61 91 51 54 48
No 30 32 36 8 46 41 43
No answer 4 3 3 1 3 5 9

c. Southeast Asians (for example: Vietnamese or Filipinos)

Asian Americans

Jul 5, 2022-

Jan 27, 2023 Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Viethamese
Yes 88 88 98 81 86 83 96
No 8 9 1 14 8 13 2
No answer 3 3 1 6 6 5 2

d. Central Asians (for example: Afghans or Kazakhs)

Asian Americans

Jul 5, 2022-

Jan 27, 2023 Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Yes 43 39 40 56 34 32 30
No 52 57 57 39 63 63 62

No answer 5 4 3 5 3 5 8



ASK ALL:

CMMONCULTR_MOD

[RANDOMIZE RESPONSE ORDER]

Which statement comes closer to your view, even if neither is exactly right?

Asian General
Americans public
Jul 5, 2022- Dec 5-11,
Jan 27, 2023 Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese 2022
Asians in the 9 9 7 8 6 15 15 18
U.S. share a
common culture
Asians in the 90 90 92 91 92 83 84 80
U.S. have many
different
cultures
No answer 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2
ASK ALL:
ASIANID_MOD Do you consider yourself to be any of the following?
Asian Americans
Jul 5, 2022-
Jan 27, 2023 Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Chinese only 22 100 - - - - -
Filipino only 17 - 100 - - - -
Korean only 8 - - - - 100 -
Viethamese only 9 - - - - - 100
Indian only 20 - - 100 - - -
Japanese only 6 - - - 100 - -
Other only 14 - - - - - -
2 or more ethnicities 2 - - - - - -
No answer 1 - - - - - -

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE



ASK ALL:
TRUEIDONE_MOD

People use different terms to describe themselves.

Which one of the following terms do you use to describe yourself most often?
[ASK HALF OF RESPONDENTS IN THIS ORDER, OTHER HALF REVERSE ORDER
OF OPTIONS 1-6; 7 AND 8 ALWAYS DISPLAYED LAST]

Asian Americans

Jul 5, 2022-
Jan 27, 2023 Chinese  Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
American 10 8 13 10 20 9 5
Asian 12 12 11 9 14 6 7
Asian American 16 24 9 6 25 14 18
South Asian, East Asian 6 1 1 9 * * *
or some other “regional”
Asian group
My ethnicity’s name (for 26 26 29 41 14 30 23
example: Filipino)
My ethnicity’s name 25 25 33 21 20 36 41
combined with American
(for example: Korean
American)
A person of color 1 1 2 1 1 1 *
Some other way 2 1 2 1 4 2 *
No answer 2 3 2 1 2 2 4
ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE
ASK ALL:
TYPICALUS Overall, do you think of yourself as...
Asian Americans
Jul 5, 2022-
Jan 27, 2023 Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
A typical American 45 36 51 46 64 40 49
Very different from a 52 61 48 52 34 57 48
typical American
No answer 2 4 1 1 2 2 3

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE



ASK ALL:

TRUEAM1 Some people say that the following things are important for being truly American.
Others say that they are not important.
Do you think each of the following is important to being truly American? [RANDOMIZE
QUESTION ORDER; DISPLAY ALL ON ONE PAGE]
a.

Believing in individual freedoms

Asian Americans

General
public
Jul 5, 2022- Dec 5-11,
Jan 27, 2023 Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese 2022
Yes 92 90 96 92 93 90 90 94
No 5 7 3 5 6 6 7 5
No answer 2 3 1 3 2 3 3 1
b. Accepting people of diverse racial and religious backgrounds
General
Asian Americans public
Jul 5, 2022- Dec 5-11,
Jan 27, 2023 Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese 2022
Yes 94 93 97 94 95 90 92 91
No 4 4 2 3 3 7 4 9
No answer 3 3 2 3 2 3 4 1
c. Respecting U.S. political institutions and laws
General
Asian Americans public
Jul 5, 2022- Dec 5-11,
Jan 27, 2023 Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese 2022
Yes 89 91 90 92 93 89 88 87
No 9 8 8 6 4 9 7 12
No answer 2 2 1 2 3 3 5 1
d. Being able to speak English
General
Asian Americans public
Jul 5, 2022- Dec 5-11,
Jan 27, 2023 Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese 2022
Yes 76 76 77 77 81 74 76 65
No 22 21 21 21 18 24 22 34
No answer 2 3 2 2 1 2 3 1
e. Being a Christian
General
Asian Americans public
Jul 5, 2022- Dec 5-11,
Jan 27, 2023 Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese 2022
Yes 12 9 24 5 7 19 12 23
No 85 87 74 92 90 77 83 76
No answer 3 4 2 3 3 4 5 1




TRUEAM1 CONT:

f. Having been born in the U.S.

General
Asian Americans public
Jul 5, 2022- Dec 5-11,
Jan 27, 2023 Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese 2022
Yes 14 12 14 12 16 11 20 26
No 83 84 84 85 83 84 76 73
No answer 3 4 2 3 1 5 4 1
g. Being a U.S. citizen
General
Asian Americans public
Jul 5, 2022- Dec 5-11,
Jan 27, 2023 Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese 2022
Yes 67 63 74 59 73 67 80 75
No 31 34 25 39 26 30 17 24
No answer 2 3 2 2 1 3 2 1
h. Being White
Asian Americans
Jul 5, 2022-
Jan 27, 2023 Chinese  Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Yes 4 5 3 3 1 5 5
No 93 91 95 93 95 89 91
No answer 3 4 2 4 4 5 5

ASK ALL:
LEADER_ASN How important is it for the U.S. Asian community to have a national leader advancing
its concerns?
Asian Americans
Jul 5, 2022-
Jan 27, 2023 Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Extremely important 35 41 41 28 25 31 33
Very important 34 32 33 35 38 36 36
Somewhat important 20 19 16 21 22 26 22
A little important 4 4 4 4 7 2 3
Not at all important 5 3 4 12 6 3 4
1 2 1 1 1 1 2

No answer



ASK ALL:

FRIEND2 How many of your friends in the U.S. are Asian, but a different ethnicity than yours?
[50/50 ORIGINAL VS. REVERSE RESPONSE ORDER]

Asian Americans

Jul 5, 2022-

Jan 27, 2023 Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
All of them 2 1 2 1 2 1 5
Most of them 18 16 18 12 18 19 16
Some of them 60 64 68 59 67 52 58
Hardly any of them 14 15 8 21 8 21 13
None of them 4 3 4 5 3 6 7
No answer 2 2 1 1 1 1 2

ASK ALL:
FRIEND1 How many of your friends in the U.S. are the same ethnicity as you? [KEEP
RESPONSE ORDER CONSISTENT WITH FRIENDZ2]
Asian Americans

Jul 5, 2022-

Jan 27, 2023 Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
All of them 3 3 3 4 * 2 5
Most of them 35 38 34 45 19 33 38
Some of them 45 48 47 40 50 38 39
Hardly any of them 11 6 12 7 25 20 11
None of them 4 3 3 3 4 5 5
No answer 2 2 2 1 1 1 1

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

ASK ALL:

MARRYOUTSIDE Would you feel comfortable if a close family member married someone who is...
[DISPLAY ON SAME PAGE; RANDOMIZE QUESTION ORDER]

a. Not Asian®

General
Asian Americans public
Jul 5, 2022- Dec 5-11,
Jan 27, 2023 Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese 2022
Yes 86 87 94 84 87 77 81 85
No 11 10 5 15 11 19 15 14
No answer 3 3 1 2 2 4 4 1

ITEM b HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

3 Respondents in the general population total were asked how comfortable they would feel if a close family member married someone who
is not the same race as them.



MARRYOUTSIDE CONT:

c. Asian, but a different ethnicity than yours

Asian Americans

Jul 5, 2022-
Jan 27, 2023 Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Yes 87 89 93 80 89 78 86
No 10 8 5 17 9 18 10
No answer 3 3 1 3 2 4 4
ASK ALL:
RACESURV56_MOD How would most people describe you, if, for example, they walked past you on the
street? [RANDOMIZE OPTIONS 3-8; DISPLAY 1-2 FIRST AND 9 LAST]
Asian Americans
Jul 5, 2022-
Jan 27, 2023 Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Chinese 12 35 4 * 4 10 10
Asian 60 54 56 60 60 79 75
Arab or Middle Eastern 3 0 1 6 0 0 *
Native American or an * * * * 0 * *
Indigenous person
White 3 2 4 4 8 2 1
Hispanic or Latino 5 * 15 5 1 1 *
African American or * * 0 2 0 * 0
Black
Mixed race or 9 5 15 6 20 5 5
multiracial
Some other race or 6 * 4 16 5 1 3
ethnicity
No answer 2 3 1 1 1 2 4

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

ASK ALL:
CULTUREHIDE Have you ever hidden a part of your heritage from people who are not Asian? (for
example: food, cultural practices, clothing or religious practices)
Asian Americans
Jul 5, 2022-
Jan 27, 2023 Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Yes 20 19 16 20 14 25 18
No 80 80 84 80 85 74 80

No answer 1 * 1 1 * 1 2



ASK ALL:
SELFNAT_MOD

Where were you born?

Asian Americans

Jul 5, 2022-

Jan 27, 2023 Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
U.S. — 50 states, District 27 23 34 14 63 26 20
of Columbia
U.S. — Puerto Rico or * * 1 * * * *
some other U.S. territory
Another country 72 76 64 86 37 73 79
No answer 1 1 * * * 1 1

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

ASK IF BORN OUTSIDE OF U.S. (SELFNAT_MOD=3):

YEARSINUS*
territories?
Asian Americans
Jul 5, 2022-
Jan 27, 2023 Chinese Filipino
0-10 years 22 24 14
11-20 years 21 19 21
21+ years 50 48 58
No answer 7 9 7
n=5,036 n=1,217 n=713

How many years have you lived in the U.S., excluding Puerto Rico or other U.S.

Indian

n=765

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

ASK ALL:
ASN_HIST1

Extremely informed
Very informed
Somewhat informed
A little informed
Not at all informed
No answer

Japanese

n=81

Korean Vietnamese
11 18
23 16
59 59
7 8
n=941 n=763

When it comes to the history of Asians in the U.S., do you consider yourself...

Asian Americans

Jul 5, 2022-
Jan 27, 2023 Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
5 5 6 5 4 5 4
19 17 19 19 19 19 18
50 51 51 45 60 49 51
18 21 17 18 12 20 19
6 5 5 10 3 6 7
2 2 2 2 2 2 1

4 Data for Japanese adults is included in the total but not shown separately due to small sample size.



ASK IF AT LEAST A LITTLE INFORMED OF THE HISTORY OF ASIANS IN THE U.S.

(ASN_HIST1=1,2,3,4):

ASN_HIST2 Have you learned about the history of Asians in the U.S. from... [RANDOMIZE
QUESTION ORDER; DISPLAY ON SAME PAGE]
a. Family and friends
Asian Americans
Jul 5, 2022-
Jan 27, 2023 Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Yes 63 60 66 57 81 59 73
No 33 35 30 40 17 36 23
No answer 4 5 3 3 2 4 4
n=6,548 n=1,683 n=994 n=812 n=282 n=1,077 n=878
b. Elementary through high school
Asian Americans
Jul 5, 2022-
Jan 27, 2023 Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Viethnamese
Yes 33 29 40 22 46 32 34
No 62 65 56 74 52 64 58
No answer 5 7 3 4 2 4 7
n=6,548 n=1,683 n=994 n=812 n=282 n=1,077 n=878
c. College or university
Asian Americans
Jul 5, 2022-
Jan 27, 2023 Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Yes 37 36 46 28 39 33 41
No 58 58 51 68 56 62 52
No answer 5 7 3 4 5 5 7
n=6,548 n=1,683 n=994 n=812 n=282 n=1,077 n=878
d. Media (television, movies, music, books, etc.)
Asian Americans
Jul 5, 2022-
Jan 27, 2023 Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Yes 75 78 80 70 76 72 76
No 22 20 18 27 20 25 20
No answer 3 3 2 3 5 3 5
n=6,548 n=1,683 n=994 n=812 n=282 n=1,077 n=878
e. Internet (search engines, social media, etc.)
Asian Americans
Jul 5, 2022-
Jan 27, 2023 Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Yes 82 82 85 82 76 77 85
No 15 14 14 16 20 19 11
No answer 3 4 2 2 4 4 4
n=6,548 n=1,683 n=994 n=812 n=282 n=1,077 n=878

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE



ASK ALL:
RACESURV27 To what extent do you feel that what happens to Asians in the U.S. overall affects what
happens in your own life?

Asian Americans

Jul 5, 2022-

Jan 27, 2023 Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
A lot 14 16 12 12 10 19 12
Some 45 49 43 43 50 48 40
Not much 27 26 28 31 26 23 33
Not at all 11 7 16 10 12 7 13
No answer 3 1 1 3 2 3 3

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

ASK ALL:
FATHERNAT_MOD  Where was your father born?

Asian Americans

Jul 5, 2022-

Jan 27, 2023 Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
U.S. — 50 states, District 12 8 15 4 62 10 5
of Columbia
U.S. — Puerto Rico or 1 * 1 1 2 * 0
some other U.S. territory
Another country 86 89 83 93 36 88 93
No answer 2 3 1 2 0 1 2

ASK ALL:

MOTHERNAT_MOD Where was your mother born?

Asian Americans

Jul 5, 2022-

Jan 27, 2023 Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
U.S. — 50 states, District 8 7 9 5 46 4 1
of Columbia
U.S. — Puerto Rico or 1 * 1 * 2 1 (0]
some other U.S. territory
Another country 88 90 89 92 51 94 96

No answer 2 3 1 3 1 2 2



NATIVITY/FATHERNAT_MOD/MOTHERNAT_MOD COMBO TABLE, BASED ON TOTAL:

IMMGEN Immigrant generations

Asian Americans
Jul 5, 2022-

Jan 27, 2023 Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Foreign born without 72 76 64 86 37 73 79
Puerto Rico and other
U.S. territories
Second generation 21 18 29 11 20 24 19
Third or higher 6 5 6 2 43 2 1
generation
U.S. born, generation * * * * * * *
unknown
No answer 1 1 * * * 1 1
ASK IF BORN OUTSIDE OF U.S. (SELFNAT_MOD=3):
CITIZENS® Are you a citizen of the United States?
Asian Americans
Jul 5, 2022-
Jan 27, 2023 Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Yes 72 67 86 59 - 72 87
No 26 31 14 39 - 26 11
No answer 2 2 * 2 - 1 2
n=5,036 n=1,217 n=713 n=765 n=81 n=941 n=763

5 Data for Japanese adults is included in the total but not shown separately due to small sample size.



